

16 July 2026

Sotefin Bharat Limited – SUBSCRIBE

Company Overview

Sotefin Bharat Limited, incorporated on Mar 16, 2012 in Kolkata, West Bengal, is a specialised provider of Mechanised & Automated Car Parking Systems (APS) and Automated Storage and Retrieval Systems (ASRS). The company was originally incorporated as "Pisa-Sotefin Parking Private Limited" and was converted into a public limited company on Nov 28, 2025. Through a partnership with Sotefin SA, Switzerland, providing access to the patented SILOMAT Dolly technology, a pallet-less, contactless vehicle handling system.

Investment Rationale

- **Strong Structural Tailwinds:** Indian APS market projected to grow from USD 679.8 Mn (2025) to USD 888.1 Mn by 2031, with Tower Systems growing at 11.4% CAGR. Urbanisation, Smart Cities Mission, and Bharatmala/Gati Shakti provide multi-decade demand runway.
- **Superior Technology Moat:** Exclusive India access to Swiss SILOMAT Dolly patented technology, a differentiator versus competitors offering conventional puzzle/tower parking with 0% redundancy.
- **Explosive Revenue Growth:** Revenue doubled from Rs. 5,628 Lakh (FY24) to Rs. 11,674 Lakh (FY26), a 2 year cumulative growth of 107%. PAT grew 178% over the same period.
- **Margin Expansion Story:** EBITDA margin expanded meaningfully from 18.73% (FY24) to 25.55% (FY26) due to operational leverage and reduced civil & installation costs from 37.83% to 24.40% of revenue.
- **Robust Order Book Visibility:** Unexecuted order book of Rs. 53,439.85 Lakh as of March 31, 2026, providing 4.6x FY26 revenue visibility.
- **Localisation & Vertical Integration Play:** IPO proceeds funding a new facility with 60 robots/annum capacity, reducing dependency on Swiss imports and improving margins further.
- **Marquee Client Roster:** Government/PSU clients are MCGM/BMC, CPWD, NHIDCL, NBCC, Delhi Metro, MMRDA; 57% repeat business from existing customers.

Valuation

At the upper band of Rs. 187, Sotefin Bharat is valued at roughly 19.55x post-issue FY26 EPS, fair for a company whose profit jumped 178% in two years, with margins widening to 25.5% and a strong 27% return on equity. A Rs. 534 Cr order book, low debt, and exclusive Swiss robotic-parking technology make it India's first pure-play listed parking company at an attractive price. Hence, we recommend **SUBSCRIBE** to this SME IPO.

IPO Details

Industry	Industrial Products
Issue Open Date	16-Jul-26
Issue Close Date	20-Jul-26
Price Band	Rs. 178-187
Issue Size*	Rs. 8,976 Lakh
Issue Size (Shares)	48,00,000
Bid Lot	600 Shares
Listing Exchanges	BSE SME
Face Value	Rs. 10/-

* At highest price band

Issue Details

Fresh Issue*	Rs. 8,976 Lakh
Issue Type	Fresh Capital only
Lead Manager	Choice Capital Advisors
Registrar	Bigshare Services
Issue structure	Market Maker: 5.00% QIB: 47.50% NII: 14.25% Retail: 33.25%
Allotment	21-Jul-26
Credit of Shares	22-Jul-26
Listing Date	23-Jul-26

Objective of Issue

Particular	Estimated Amt (in Lakh)
Capex	2,830
Working Capital	4,000
General Corporate Purposes	-

Shareholding Pattern

Shareholding (%)	Pre (%)	Post (%)
Promoter	62.11	45.82
Public & Others	37.89	54.17

Business Highlights

Product Portfolio:

- Robotic Parking Systems
- Tower Parking
- Puzzle & Silo Systems
- Stack Parking
- ASRS for Defense, Ports, Buses, Containers
- AMC & Maintenance Services

Geographical Presence: Domestic operations concentrated in Mumbai (82.55%) and Delhi (14.19%), together 96.74% of revenue. Recent international footprint in USA and UAE.

Financials

Profit & Loss Statement:

Particulars (in Lakh)	FY24	FY25	FY26	CAGR (FY24-26)
Revenue from Operations	5,628	9,378	11,675	44%
EBITDA	1,054	1,846	2,983	68%
EBITDA Margin	18.73%	19.69%	25.55%	
PAT	625	1131	1737	67%
PAT Margin	11.10%	12.06%	14.88%	

- Revenue doubled in 2 years from Rs. 5,628 Lakh to Rs. 11,674 Lakh.
- Massive EBITDA margin expansion of 586 bps in FY26 alone, reflects operating leverage and start of own manufacturing.
- PAT growth (+178% over 2 years) outpaces revenue growth, indicating strong profitability trajectory.

Balance Sheet:

Particulars	FY24	FY25	FY26	Particulars	FY24	FY25	FY26
Equity & Liabilities				Assets			
Net Worth	2,788	5,651	8,393	PPE	1,265	2,462	3,477
Long Term Debt	91	312	399	Inventories	515	855	912
Short Term Debt	1,787	904	2,002	Trade Rec.	3,680	5,613	7,513
Trade Payables	951	2,117	974	Cash	203	110	76

- Total assets doubled in 2 years, driven by capex and working capital build-up.
- Trade receivables ballooned to Rs. 7,513 Lakh (64% of FY26 revenue), reflecting long government payment cycles.
- Debt-Equity remains conservative at 0.31x, though debt increased in FY26 to fund working capital.
- Cash balance is thin at Rs. 75.69 Lakh, one reason for the Rs. 4,000 Lakh working capital raise via IPO.

Cash Flow:

Particulars	FY24	FY25	FY26
Operating Cash Flow	132.96	402.10	(685.84)
Investing Cash Flow	(195.31)	(1,279.90)	(1,254.46)
Financing Cash Flow	14.81	884.16	1,940.50
Net Cash Flow	(47.54)	6.35	0.20

- FY26 saw negative operating cash flow of Rs. 685.84 Lakh, driven by Rs. 2,104 Lakh jump in receivables and Rs. 1,115 Lakh drop in trade payables. **This is the biggest financial red flag.**
- Heavy investing outflows Rs. 1,254 Lakh in FY26, reflect capex on manufacturing facility.
- Financing side supported growth via Rs. 1,011 Lakh pre-IPO placement (Nov 2025, to 15 investors including Wealthwave Capital Fund) + net borrowings of Rs. 1,185 Lakh.
- Closing cash of just Rs. 10 Lakh is uncomfortably low, the IPO working capital tranche is critical.

Key Ratios:

Ratio	FY26
Return on Equity	26.98%
Return on Capital Employed	33.31%
Debt-Equity Ratio	0.31x
Current Ratio	2.27x
EPS (Rs.)	13.39
NAV (Rs.)	60.21

RoE declined from 33% to 27% (dilution from equity infusion), though absolute profits doubled.

RoCE remained robust at 33%, capital deployment is highly productive.

Peer Comparison

The Company does not have any listed industry peers.

Risk & Concerns

- Supplier Concentration:** Sotefin SA, Switzerland accounts for 50.40% of total purchases.
- Extreme Customer Concentration:** Top 10 customers are 91.77% of FY26 revenue, the single largest customer is 48.25% of revenue, and government/PSU exposure is 56.52%, with rigid contracts, liquidated damages, and prolonged payment cycles.
- Geographic Concentration:** Mumbai (82.55%) and Delhi (14.19%), both 96.74% of revenue.
- Cash Flow Stress:** Negative operating cash flow of Rs. 685.84 Lakh in FY26
- Industry-Specific Risks:** High upfront cost may push developers toward conventional parking.
- Competition:** Wöhr, Klaus Multiparking, and unorganised players.

Name

Designation

Sanket Roge

Research Analyst

Disclosure: M/s. Bonanza Portfolio Ltd hereby declares that the views expressed in this report accurately reflect its viewpoint with respect to the subject companies/securities. M/s. Bonanza Portfolio Ltd has taken reasonable care to achieve and maintain independence and objectivity in making any recommendations. The analysts engaged in the preparation of this report or their relatives: (a) do not have any financial interests in the subject company mentioned in this report; (b) do not own 1% or more of the equity securities of the subject company mentioned in the report as of the last day of the month preceding the publication of the research report; (c) do not have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of the report. (d) have not received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking, merchant banking, or brokerage services from the subject company in the past twelve months; (e) have not received any compensation or other benefits from the subject company or any third party in connection with this report; (f) have not served as an officer, director, or employee of the subject company; (g) are not engaged in market-making activity for the subject company; (h) are not engaged in the use of artificial intelligence. M/s. Bonanza Portfolio Ltd is a registered Research Analyst under the SEBI (Research Analyst) Regulations, 2014. The registration number is INH100001666, and the research analysts engaged in preparing reports are qualified as per the provisions of the regulations.

Disclaimer: This research report has been published by M/s. Bonanza Portfolio Ltd and is meant solely for the use of the recipient and is not for circulation. This document is for information purposes only, and the information, opinions, and views are not meant to serve as a professional investment guide for the readers. Reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information given is believed to be fair and correct at the time, and the opinions based there upon are reasonable. However, due to the nature of research, it cannot be warranted or represented that it is accurate or complete, and it should not be relied upon as such. If this report is inadvertently sent or has reached any individual, it may be ignored and brought to the attention of the sender. Preparation of this research report does not constitute a personal recommendation or take into account the particular investment objectives, financial situations, or needs of individual clients. Past performance is not a guide to future performance. This report has been prepared on the basis of publicly available information, internally developed data, and other sources believed by Bonanza Portfolio Ltd to be reliable. This report should not be taken as the only basis for any market transaction; however, this data represents one of the supporting documents among other market risk criteria. Market participants should be aware of the risks involved in using this information as the sole source for any market-related activity. **"Investments in securities markets are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing."** **"Registration granted by SEBI, membership of BSE, and certification from NISM in no way guarantee the performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors."** The distribution of this report in certain jurisdictions may be restricted by law, and persons in whose custody this report comes should observe any such restrictions. The disclosures of interest statements included in this analysis are provided solely to improve transparency and should not be treated as an endorsement of the views expressed in the analysis. The price and value of the investments referred to in this report and the income from them may go down as well as up. Bonanza Portfolio Ltd or its directors, employees, affiliates, or representatives do not assume any responsibility for, or warrant the accuracy, completeness, adequacy, or reliability of such information, opinions, or views.

While due care has been taken to ensure that the disclosures and opinions given are fair and reasonable, none of the directors, employees, affiliates, or representatives of M/s. Bonanza Portfolio Ltd shall be liable. Research reports may differ between M/s. Bonanza Portfolio Ltd Research Analysts and other entities on account of differences in personal judgment and time horizons for which recommendations are made. The research entity has not been engaged in market-making activity for the subject company. The research analyst has not served as an officer, director, or employee of the subject company and has not received any compensation or benefits from the subject company or any third party in connection with this research report.

Bonanza Portfolio Ltd.

Bonanza House, Plot No. M-2, Cama Industrial Estate, Walbhat Road, Goregaon (E), Mumbai – 400063 Phone: 022-68363794/708 Website: <https://www.bonanzaonline.com> SEBI Regn. No.: INZ000212137 BSE CM: INB 011110237 | BSE F&O: INF 011110237 | MSEI: INE 260637836 | CDSL: 120 33500 INSDL: a) IN 301477 | b) IN 301688 (Delhi) | PMS: INP 000000985 | AMFI: ARN -0186
Compliance Officer: Trupti Milind Khot, 022-62735507, compliance@bonanzaonline.com